
 
  

CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING, AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

TUESDAY December 17, 2019 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON 

 
 

1. Call meeting to order. 
 
2.  Roll Call, excused members 

  
2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Approval of Agenda 

 
4. Approval of Minutes of the November 26, 2019 regular meeting. 
 
5.  BUSINESS: 
  

A. Review a site plan for Walmart Pickup Area, located at 321 Yellowstone Avenue. 
B. Review the Plat Amendment for Cook Minor Subdivision, located at 1702 31st 

Street. 
C. Review a site plan for Adidas/Yeezy Cody Sample Lab, located at 119 Road 2AB. 
D. Review a site plan for Park County School District No. 6 for the Transportation 

Facility, located at 3825 Sheridan Avenue. 
 

6. P & Z Board matters (announcements, comments, etc.)  
 

7. Council Update 
 

8.  Staff Items 
 
11. Adjourn 
 
 
 
The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings.  If you need special accommodations to 
participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
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City of Cody 
Planning, Zoning, and Adjustment 
Board Meeting November 26, 2019 

 
A meeting of the City of Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council 
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, November 26, 2019 at 12:01 pm. 

 
Present: Vice Chairman Erynne Selk, Richard Jones, Stan Wolz, Klay Nelson, Sandi Fisher, Deputy City 
Attorney Sandee Kitchen, City Planner Todd Stowell, Administrative Coordinator Bernie Butler, Council 
Liaison Glenn Nielson 

 
Absent: Kayl Mitchell, Buzzy Hassrick 
  
Erynne Selk called the meeting to order at 12:00 pm, followed by the pledge of allegiance. 

 
Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Klay Nelson to approve the agenda for the November 26, 2019 
meeting.  Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 

 
Richard Jones made a motion, seconded by Sandi Fisher to approve the minutes from the November 12, 
2019 meeting.  Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 

 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
A. Todd Stowell reviewed a site plan for Wyoming Legacy Meats located at 74 Road 2AB. Schmidt Realty 
Investments would like to construct a 1,296 square foot (36’ x 36’) addition to the existing building. 
 
There was a discussion about the current agreement relating to sewer discharge from the facility.  
 
Richard Jones made a motion seconded by Stan Wolz to approve the site plan, subject to conditions 1-7 in the 
staff report. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried. 
 
Todd Stowell asked the Board if moving the next Planning and Zoning meeting from December 10th to the 17th 
would work with their schedules. Most of the Board agreed to the date change. The next meeting will be 
December 17th. 
 
Sandi Fisher made a motion, seconded by Klay Nelson to adjourn the meeting. Vote on the motion 
was unanimous, motion carried. 

 
There being no further business to come before the Board, Vice Chairman Erynne Selk adjourned the 
meeting at 12:14 pm. 

 
 

    Bernie Butler, Administrative Coordinator 



CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: DECEMBER 17, 2019 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 
SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW:  WALMART 

PICKUP AREA.  SPR 2019-22 
   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Pb2 Architecture has submitted an 
application on behalf of the Walmart 
Real Estate Business Trust to redevelop 
a portion of the Walmart parking lot as 
an area dedicated to the Walmart 
Online Grocery Pickup (OGP) service.  
The area would be located in the 
existing parking area directly east of 
the liquor store.  Eight existing parking 
spaces immediately east of the liquor 
store would be restriped to provide six 
pickup spaces, covered by a new 
canopy.  Five existing parking spaces to 
the east, across the drive aisle, would 
be restriped into four pickup spaces.  
The four east spaces would not have a 
canopy. 
 
Sample of Canopy: 

 
Photo credit: verdenews.com 
 
The architectural plan and site plan are 
attached. 
 



SPR 2019-22  Walmart Online Grocery Pickup Area 
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Existing Conditions: 

      
 
REVIEW CRITERIA: 
Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states: 

All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and 
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for 
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the 
approved plans. 
 

In addition, Section 9-2-3 states: 
Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The proposed canopy and associated signage are part of Walmart’s online grocery 
pickup program.  In effect, a customer orders and pays for the products online, after a 
predetermined time the customer pulls into one of the pickup spots, calls the pickup 
number, and the Walmart associate brings out the items to the pickup area. 
 
Architecturally, the design is part of their national program and has an appearance that 
reflects modern drive-in canopies.  Staff believes the design is compatible with the 
surrounding commercial development. 
 
Storm Water: 
The canopy does not increase impervious surface or significantly modify drainage.  The 
existing stormwater system is adequate to cover this project. 



SPR 2019-22  Walmart Online Grocery Pickup Area 
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Parking: 
Due to the widened pickup parking spaces, the number of total parking spaces will be 
reduced by three, from about 879 spaces to 876 spaces.  The immediate area of the 
parking lot is popular, in that it is often full or close to full.  Yet the pickup area is so 
heavily related to the interior store layout that for store logistical purposes, the location 
makes the most sense.  Those accustomed to parking in that area will now simply need 
to park elsewhere.  The parking lot appears to have sufficient capacity for peak parking 
demand.  The Board should acknowledge whether the parking is still adequate, as the 
Board needs to authorize whatever amount is provided since it is less than the 950 
spaces recommended by the calculations in the parking lot ordinance.   The reduction 
to 879 spaces was authorized with the liquor store project. 
 
Lighting: 
The canopy will have three light fixtures, mounted as shown below.  The fixture detail is 
not provided, but it appears to be a full cut-off-style fixture (pendant).  No other new 
lighting is proposed.

 
 
 
 
Landscaping: 
No changes to existing landscaping. 
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Signage: 
The pickup spaces will each have a sign like the 
one below.  The signs are classified as 
“convenience signs” and are exempt from the 
standard sign calculations for size, etc. since they 
are meant to be viewed only from within the 
property.  The signs in the canopy spaces meet 
clearance requirements for the sidewalk, etc.  The 
signs on the four east parking spaces appear to be 
proposed directly over the top of a 12” irrigation 
pipe and perhaps some TCT lines.  Staff has 
suggested that the signs on the four east parking 
spaces simply be mounted on the adjacent fence, 
so that there are no utility conflicts with the sign 
installation.  As of the time of the staff report, we 
are awaiting the applicant’s decision on placement 
of those signs.  If they are not mounted on the 
fence, they will need to be installed immediately 
next to the fence, so that the base does not extend 
more than one foot from the fence. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Applicable application materials. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the plans for the proposed Walmart online grocery pickup area. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Find that the existing parking lot still has a sufficient capacity with the loss of three 
parking spaces; and, 
 
Approve the site plan, subject to the following modification:  Install the four signs for 
the east pickup spaces either on the fence, or immediately next to the fence so that the 
base does not extend more than one foot from the fence. 

 
 

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2019\SPR2019-22 WALMART PICKUP\STAFF RPT TO PC WALMART PICKUP.DOCX 
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SITE DETAILS

C3

FINISH LEGEND

P126
P126U

KNOCKOUT ORANGE SW #6885
KNOCKOUT ORANGE SW #6885 (URETHANE)

P5 SAFETY YELLOW

P101 GUSTO GOLD SW #6904

Stall Designation Signs
18" x 18"

Logo Signs (Small)
18" x 8"

Call In Sign
18" x 8"

Logo Signs (Large)

36" x 18"

Directional Signs (Left / Straight / Right)
18" x 24"

Also Pickup Hours sign size
NTD: Use if AHJ does not
allow Spark

2.25 SF

1.00 SF
4.50 SF

1.00 SF

3.00 SF

SIGNS SUPPLIED BY WALMART. INSTALLATION BY
CONTRACTOR. SIGN DELIVERY TO BE COORDINATED BY
CONTRACTOR.

N.T.S.

Parking Stall Graphic 84"x24"

7'-0"

TRAFFIC WHITE

P101

P126

G.C. TO ORDER SIGN
STENCILS FROM
JONATHON THOMPSON
AT OUTLINE INDUSTRIES
OR CALL 1.800.STENCILS

N.T.S.

SEE REMOVABLE
SQUARE TUBE
POST

3000 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

SLOPE TOP
OF CONCRETE

GALVANIZED
SQUARE TUBE

GROUND SURFACE

TYPICAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE
IN CURBED ISLAND

USE 4" SCH. 40
STEEL PIPE FILLED
W/ CONCRETE WITH
TOP ROUNDED AND
PAINTED TRAFFIC
YELLOW

TYPICAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE
IN PAVEMENT

3000 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

SLOPE TOP
OF CONCRETE

GALVANIZED
SQUARE TUBE

GROUND SURFACE

1'-0"1'-0"

NOTES:
1. ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY

ADMINISTRATION'S "MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES", LOCAL CODES AND AS
SPECIFIED. MOUNT SIGNS TO POST IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

SIGN LOCATIONS - 90° PARKING
CURBED ISLAND - 90°

POST WITH SIGN(S)

LAYOUT PER STRIPING
DETAIL/SITE PLAN

EQ EQ

SIGN LOCATIONS - 90° PARKING
PAINTED ENDCAP - 90°

POST WITH SIGN(S)

LAYOUT PER STRIPING
DETAIL/SITE PLAN

NEVER LESS THAN 9'

EQ EQ

DRIVEN DIRECTLY
INTO GROUND

GROUND SURFACE

TYPICAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE
DRIVEN DIRECTLY INTO GROUND

(UNLESS STOP SIGN IS USED)

N.T.S.

ARROWS SHALL BE
PAINTED , TYP

SEE SITE PLAN FOR
TYPE OF ARROW
(RIGHT, LEFT OR
AHEAD)

1'-0"

4"

P126

NOTE:
PAVEMENT MARKING SHALL MEET UNISPEC
SECTION 02765 - PAVEMENT MARKING

G.C. TO ORDER SIGN
STENCILS FROM
JONATHON THOMPSON
AT OUTLINE INDUSTRIES
OR CALL 1.800.STENCILS

EQ EQ

-REF 10 OGP SP1

-REF 11 OGP SP1

G.C. TO ORDER SIGN
STENCILS FROM
JONATHON THOMPSON
AT OUTLINE INDUSTRIES
OR CALL 1.800.STENCILS

TRAFFIC WHITE

Directional Pavement Marking (Vert. Stretch)
84"x42" (Plus Pickup Directional Pavement arrow,       )

7'-0"

-REF 11 OGP SP1

P101

P126

G.C. TO ORDER SIGN
STENCILS FROM
JONATHON THOMPSON
AT OUTLINE INDUSTRIES
OR CALL 1.800.STENCILS

GROUND SURFACE

SIGN WILL BE MOUNTED
DIRECTLY TO WALL W/ (4) 1/4" DIA
MASONRY SCREWS AT EACH
SIGN.

TYPICAL PARKING SIGNAGE
WALL MOUNTED

BEGIN
NUMBERING AT
STALL CLOSEST
TO THE PICKUP
DOOR.

TYPICAL PARKING SIGNAGE
IN CURBED ISLAND

SEE REMOVABLE
SQUARE TUBE
POST

TYPICAL PARKING SIGNAGE
IN PAVEMENT

3000 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

SLOPE TOP
OF CONCRETE

GROUND SURFACE

U-BOLT NUT
LOCATIONS

ADDITIONAL SPARK
PICKUP SIGN ON BACK
WHEN BACK FACES
PUBLIC STREET.
ALIGN TO TOP.

BOLT LOCATIONS
PER STANDARD
WITH SPACER AS
FOR LEVEL SIGN
MOUNTING

1'-0"

BEGIN
NUMBERING AT
STALL CLOSEST
TO THE PICKUP
DOOR.

1'-0"

3000 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

SLOPE TOP
OF CONCRETE

GROUND SURFACE

U-BOLT BEGIN
NUMBERING AT
STALL CLOSEST
TO THE PICKUP
DOOR.

3000 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

SLOPE TOP
OF CONCRETE

GROUND SURFACE

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW

ADDITIONAL SPARK
PICKUP SIGN ON BACK
WHEN BACK FACES
PUBLIC STREET.
ALIGN TO TOP.

BOLT LOCATIONS
PER STANDARD
WITH SPACER AS
FOR LEVEL SIGN
MOUNTING

3000 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

SLOPE TOP
OF CONCRETE

GROUND SURFACE

SIDE VIEWFRONT VIEW

SEE REMOVABLE
SQUARE TUBE
POST

1'-0" 1'-0"

USE 4" SCH. 40
STEEL PIPE FILLED
W/ CONCRETE WITH
TOP ROUNDED AND
PAINTED TRAFFIC
YELLOW

"K" SIGN HOSE CLAMP

PLAN VIEW PARTIAL ELEVATION

GROUND
SURFACE

5/16" GR. 5
FLANGED BOLT

5/16" GR. 5
SERRATED
FLANGED NUT

REMOVABLE SQUARE TUBE POST

NOTES:
1. ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION'S "MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES", LOCAL CODES AND AS SPECIFIED.
MOUNT SIGNS TO POST IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

2. GALVANIZED SQUARE TUBE

POST TUBES - 2"x2"x3/16" 12ga
POST TUBE GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A653 GRADE
90.

ANCHOR TUBE - 2-1/4"x2-1/4"x3/16" 12ga
HEAVY DUTY ANCHOR TUBE SHALL MEET ASTM
A500 GRADE B.
STRUCTURAL TUBE AND STEEL SHALL BE HOT DIP
GALVANIZED PER ASTM A123.

THE UPPER SIGN POST SHALL TELESCOPE INSIDE
THE ANCHOR TUBE A MINIMUM OF
12". THE ANCHOR TUBE SHALL BE A MINIMUM 27"
DEEP WITH 3" MIN. 4" MAX. EXPOSED ABOVE FINISH
GRADE.

PAINTED TRAFFIC WHITE
6"TYP

2'-0"
TYP

12'-0"
TYP

2'-0"

TYP
10'-0"
TYP

-REF 9 OGP SP1

G.C. TO SEAL COAT
STRIPING PER SPEC
SECTION 02787
REF SP1.

EQ EQ

℄ ℄ ℄

℄

℄ ℄

REFLECTIVE MARKERS

G.C. TO ORDER
REFLECTIVE MARKERS
FROM LORI DULLWORTH
AT ENNIS-FLINT AT 972-
800-2709 OR SIMILAR.

N.T.S.
STOP FOR PEDESTRIANS

LEGEND, BORDER - BLACK
BACKGROUND - WHITE (RETROREFLECTIVE)
STOP SYMBOL - RED (RETROREFLECTIVE)

R1-5b

NOTE:
SIGNS SHALL HAVE
DIAMOND GRADE,
ASTM TYPE XI,
SHEETING.

30
"

30"

SINGLE POST WITH BOLLARD

SIGN LOCATIONS - 60° PARKING
PAINTED ENDCAP - 60°

SIGN LOCATIONS - 90° PARKING
PAINTED ENDCAP - 90°

SQUARE TUBE BREAK AWAY POST

PLAN VIEW PARTIAL ELEVATION

SURFACE

SINGLE POST WITH BREAK AWAY POST

SIGN LOCATIONS - 60° PARKING
CURBED ISLAND - 60°

SIGN LOCATIONS - 90° PARKING
CURBED ISLAND - 90°

N.T.S.
SIGN MOUNTING AND BASE

OR OR

NO SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN

SHADED AREAS
SHOWN IN DETAILS

NOTE:
ALL SIGNS LOCATED ON THE
BUILDING SIDE OF THE BFR
ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON A
SINGLE POST WITH BOLLARD.

NOTE:
SIGNS SHALL HAVE
DIAMOND GRADE, ASTM
TYPE XI, SHEETING.

NOTES FOR SINGLE POST WITH
BOLLARD:

1. ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION'S
"MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES", LOCAL
CODES AND AS SPECIFIED.
MOUNT SIGNS TO POST IN
ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS.

2. GALVANIZED SQUARE TUBE

POST TUBES - 2"X2" 12ga
POST TUBE SHALL MEET ASTM
A1011 GRADE 50.
POST TUBE GALVANIZED AS PER
ASTM A653 GRADE 90.

ED
GE

 O
F 

TR
AV

EL
 W

AY

PAVED SURFACE

NOTES FOR SINGLE POST WITH BREAK AWAY POST:
1. ALL SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION'S "MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES", LOCAL CODES AND AS SPECIFIED. MOUNT SIGNS TO
POST IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

2. GALVANIZED SQUARE TUBE

POST TUBES - 2"X2" 12ga
POST TUBE SHALL MEET ASTM A1011 GRADE 50.
POST TUBE GALVANIZED AS PER ASTM A653 GRADE 90.

ANCHOR TUBE - 2-1/4"x2-1/4" 12ga
HEAVY DUTY ANCHOR TUBE SHALL MEET ASTM A500 GRADE B.
STRUCTURAL TUBE AND STEEL SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED PER ASTM
A123.

THE UPPER SIGN POST SHALL TELESCOPE INSIDE THE ANCHOR TUBE A
MINIMUM OF 12". THE ANCHOR TUBE SHALL BE A MINIMUM 27" DEEP WITH
3" MIN. 4" MAX. EXPOSED ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

18"Ø
4'-0"

4'-
0"

3'-
0"

7'-
0"

 (M
IN

.)

GALVANIZED
SQUARE TUBE

USE 4" SCH. 40 STEEL PIPE FILLED W/
CONCRETE WITH TOP ROUNDED AND

PAINTED  TRAFFIC YELLOW
SLOPE TOP

OF CONCRETE

3500 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

ED
GE

 O
F 

TR
AV

EL
 W

AY

4'-0"

7'-
0"

 (M
IN

.)

NOTE:
THE MIN. HEIGHT OF
THE BOTTOM OF THE
LOWEST SIGN SHALL
BE 7'-0"

GALVANIZED
SQUARE TUBE

SLOPE TOP
OF CONCRETE

3500 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

SEE BREAK AWAY
TUBE POST

12"Ø

27
"

GROUND SURFACE

3"
 M

IN
. -

4"
 M

AX
.

5/16" GR. 5
SERRATED
FLANGED NUT

5/16" GR. 5
FLANGED BOLT

4'-0"

NEVER LESS THAN 9'
(UNLESS STOP SIGN IS USED)

4'-
0"

VA
RI

ES
 D

EP
EN

DI
NG

ON
 C

UR
B 

RA
DI

US

4'-0"

NEVER LESS THAN 9'
(UNLESS STOP SIGN IS USED)

4'-
0"

VA
RI
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 D

EP
EN

DI
NG

ON
 C

UR
B 

RA
DI

US

LAYOUT PER STRIPING
DETAIL/SITE PLANLAYOUT PER STRIPING

DETAIL/SITE PLAN

30" "STOP" SIGN MOUNTED
TO POST WITH BREAK AWAY
POST
36" "STOP" SIGN SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON POST WITH
BOLLARD

30" "STOP" SIGN
MOUNTED TO POST
WITH BREAK AWAY
POST
36" "STOP" SIGN
SHALL BE INSTALLED
ON POST WITH
BOLLARD

"STOP FOR PEDESTRIAN" SIGN
ON POST (ALL SIGNS EQUAL TO

OR GREATER THAN 36" IN WIDTH
SHALL BE MOUNTED ON POST

WITH BOLLARD)
"STOP FOR PEDESTRIAN" SIGN ON POST

(ALL SIGNS EQUAL TO OR GREATER
THAN 36" IN WIDTH SHALL BE MOUNTED

ON POST WITH BOLLARD)

NEVER LESS THAN 9'
(UNLESS STOP SIGN IS USED)

NEVER LESS THAN 9'
(UNLESS STOP SIGN IS USED)

LAYOUT PER STRIPING
DETAIL/SITE PLAN

LAYOUT PER STRIPING
DETAIL/SITE PLAN

4'-0"

4'-
0"

"STOP" SIGN ONLY - ON
POST WITH BOLLARD

4'-0"

4'-
0"

4'-
0"4'-

0"

"STOP FOR PEDESTRIAN" SIGN
ON POST WITH BOLLARD

"STOP FOR PEDESTRIAN" SIGN
ON POST WITH BOLLARD

"STOP" SIGN
ONLY - ON POST
WITH BOLLARD

NOTE:
THE MIN. HEIGHT OF
THE BOTTOM OF THE
LOWEST SIGN SHALL
BE 7'-0"

NO SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN

SHADED AREAS
SHOWN IN DETAILS

NO SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN

SHADED AREAS
SHOWN IN DETAILS

NO SIGNS SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN

SHADED AREAS
SHOWN IN DETAILS

DOUBLE POST WITH BREAK AWAY POSTS

GROUND SURFACE

ED
GE

 O
F 

TR
AV

EL
 W

AY

GALVANIZED
SQUARE TUBE

SLOPE TOP
OF CONCRETE

3500 P.S.I. P.C.
CONCRETE BASE

SEE BREAK AWAY
TUBE POST

NOTE:
THE MIN. HEIGHT OF
THE BOTTOM OF THE
LOWEST SIGN SHALL
BE 7'-0"

GROUND

36" STOP SIGN

NOTE:
SIGNS SHALL HAVE
DIAMOND GRADE, ASTM
TYPE XI, SHEETING.

1 TO 10 SLOPE UP

RO
UG

HE
NE

D 
SU

RF
AC

E
1 T

O 
12

 S
LO

PE
 U

P

FLARED SIDE ELEVATION

1 TO 10 SLOPE UP

FLARED SIDE PLAN

6"
 C

UR
B

SIDE
FLARED

RAMP

6'-
0"

FLARED
SIDE

6'

FLARED
SIDE

FLARED
SIDE

RAMP

DETECTABLE WARNING
(SEE DETAIL THIS PAGE)

FLARED SIDE TYPICAL
BOTH SIDES OR ONE SIDE.
REFER TO SITE PLAN

ADA RAMP DETAIL

11/21/2019



 CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: DECEMBER 17, 2019 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL:  
SUBJECT: PLAT AMENDMENT—COOK MINOR 

SUBDIVISION.  SUB 2019-10 
   RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: X 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT OVERVIEW 
North Forty Investments, as the owner of both 
lots in the Cook Minor Subdivision, has 
submitted an Amended Plat application to 
relocate a gas line easement in the 
subdivision.  The gas line easement currently 
crosses near the middle of the back lot and 
would be relocated to the south side of the 
lot.  As the easement being relocated was 
established by the Cook Minor Subdivision, an 
amendment to the subdivision is the proper 
process to accomplish the request.   
 
The gas line that was in the existing easement has been removed and the gas company 
has agreed to the new easement location.  All physical work to allow the easement to 
be moved has already occurred, so it is simply a matter of completing the paperwork.  
The new gas service will be installed in the new easement in the near future.  Staff has 
reviewed the amended plat and it meets applicable requirements. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Proposed Amended Plat. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Recommend that the City Council approve the amendment to the Cook Minor 
Subdivision, which relocates the gas line easement. 
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CITY OF CODY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

STAFF REPORT 
MEETING DATE: DECEMBER 17, 2019 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED 
AGENDA ITEM:     P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X 
SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW:  ADIDAS/YEEZY 

CODY SAMPLE LAB.  SPR 2019-23 
   RECOMMENDATION TO 
   COUNCIL: 

 

PREPARED BY: TODD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER    DISCUSSION ONLY:  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
Groathouse Construction, 
representing Forward Cody 
(property owner), has submitted a 
site plan application to modify the 
former Cody Labs warehouse facility 
at 119 Road 2AB.  The existing 
warehouse will be converted into a 
sample/prototype lab for 
Adidas/Yeezy production.  A 
modular 24-foot by 44-foot 
structure is proposed west of the 
existing building to serve as a break 
room, additional office space, and 
restrooms.  The modular building is 
planned to be in place for up to two years, after which it would be removed.  Due to 
the temporary nature, the modular structure would remain on wheels and be skirted, 
rather than be placed on a foundation.  The applicant would also like to construct an 
enclosed corridor to connect the modular building with the existing building.  Additional 
parking will be provided to accommodate the anticipated number of employees. 
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REVIEW CRITERIA: 
The property is located within the Heavy Industrial (HI) zoning district, which permits 
manufacturing uses and offices.  Pursuant to City of Cody Code 10-10F-9, all new or 
expanded development in the Heavy Industrial Zoning District shall be subject to site 
plan review by the Planning, Zoning, and Adjustment Board prior to issuance of any 
building permit or establishment of such use. The Board shall review the site plan for 
the following: 

A. Compliance with the specific provisions of this title. 
B. General site plan conditions and layout, including access and traffic flow (as 

related to public safety), commercial signage, parking, landscaping, lighting, 
site grading, storm water facilities, and utilities. Consideration of adjacent 
uses shall be made in respect to the location of specific activities within the 
site, so as to reduce any potential conflicts from odors, dust, noise, vibration, 
glare, visual impacts, and storm water runoff. 

C. Assurance of compliance with applicable State and Federal safety and 
environmental standards pertaining to hazardous materials. 

The board may specify conditions as necessary to ensure compliance with applicable 
standards. The issuance of a development permit shall be contingent upon the applicant 
receiving an affirmative vote from the majority of the board that the applicant has 
satisfied the above requirements. 
 
Section 9-2-3 is as follows: 

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for 
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and 
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the 
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building 
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the 
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and 
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS: 
The subject property is 6.59    Land Use   Zoning 
acres and contains an 11,292 
square foot warehouse.  The 
proposed modular building is 
24’ by 44’, or 1,056 square 
feet.  The surrounding area is 
as follows. 
   
 
 
Below are the specific provisions for the Heavy Industrial Zone, with staff comment. 

North City water tank, farmland. Heavy Industrial/ 
County GR-5 

East Cody Labs Production 
Facility (vacant) 

Heavy Industrial 

South  Gypsum plant, Bureau of 
Reclamation land 

Heavy Industrial/ 
Industrial 

West Vacant Heavy Industrial 
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A. Compliance with State, Federal and Local Requirements: Evidence of compliance with 
applicable State, Federal, and Local permitting requirements shall be provided with all 
applications for new or expanded intensive industrial uses… 
 
Comment:  The use does not appear to fall within the “intensive industrial use” category.  
Based on the information provided thus far, no state or federal air quality, storm water or 
hazardous waste storage/handling permits are applicable to the current project. Local 
permits consist of applicable building, zoning and utility permits. 
 
B. Emergency Response Plans.  All intensive industrial uses… 
Comment:  Not applicable, provided the use is not “intensive industrial use”.  The regular 
fire marshal inspections will identify any storage or manufacturing activity that would 
trigger an emergency response plan.  If triggered, the plan is submitted to and reviewed 
by the fire marshal. 
 
C. Sound Level: The day-night average sound level (Ldn), measured at the property line, 
shall not exceed…sixty five (65) decibels (dB) where the adjacent property is zoned 
commercial, industrial, or agricultural… 
Comment:  Nothing is being added that would increase sound levels above the threshold. 
 
D. Landscaping and Screening: New uses, and existing uses which expand in building 
size or outdoor use area by more than fifty percent (50%), shall be provided with 
landscaping near the entrance to the property and/or building and along any collector or 
arterial street frontage, in the following manner… 
Comment:  The existing facility was constructed to meet this standard and almost all 
landscaping is still in place and healthy.  It is hard to tell if the deciduous trees on the 
west side of the property are still alive—if not they will need to be replaced in the spring. 
The addition of the modular building does not trigger additional landscaping. 
 
E. Height of Open Storage: Storage of materials outside of buildings or containers shall 
be no higher than eight feet (8') plus one foot (1') in height for every additional two feet 
(2') of setback from a property line. 
Comment:  No outdoor storage is identified. 
 
F. View Obscuring Barriers: When the use of the property is a wrecking yard or similar 
use that stockpiles scrap or junk materials, site screening fences up to eight feet (8') tall 
and/or additional landscaping sufficient to form a view obscuring barrier shall be 
provided to screen those activities from major roads and residential areas. 
Comment:  No outdoor stockpiles of scrap or junk material are proposed. 
 
 
GENERAL SITE PLAN CONDITIONS AND LAYOUT: 
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Access 
No change to the existing access to Road 2AB is 
proposed.  If the security gate will be used, 
coordinate Knox box/key pad access with the fire 
district. 
 
Parking 
The paved parking area has a capacity of 
approximately nine vehicles.  The proposal is to add 
seven new spaces in the loading dock area.  The 
area can meet applicable parking standards as 
shown, with a slight modification of shifting the spaces a couple of feet away from the 
building. 
 
The parking ordinance ratios recommend 16 spaces, which is the number proposed, 
based on the ratio of 1.3 spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area of 
manufacturing uses.  If additional parking is needed, there is room for some additional 
parking on the west side of the paved parking lot. 
 
Lighting 
The parking areas have existing lighting fixtures in place.  No new exterior lighting is 
shown, although an exit light will be needed at the exit for the modular building—to the 
north side of the modular.  If oriented to the west, it should be either low intensity or 
full-cutoff in design. 
 
Site grading/Storm water 
The modular will be able to drain into the existing stormwater system, which has 
sufficient capacity for the increased impervious area.  The location of the modular has 
been shifted to avoid disrupting an existing storm inlet. 
 
Utilities 
Upsizing of the transformer (75 kVA to 225 KVA) is needed and is being coordinated with 
the Electric division.  Due to order lead times, the applicant should pay the electrical 
estimate as soon as possible. 
 
Power for the modular building will come out of the existing service panel just to the 
east. 
 
Sewer service for the modular building will tie into a 6” sewer line just to the east. 
 
Water service for the modular is planned to tap an existing line somewhere after the 
existing water meter, so that an additional meter is not needed.  The tie-in point will 
likely be just within the warehouse building.  A ¾” water line will be run to the proposed 
modular building. 
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Snow Storage 
Snow storage area is available in various areas of the property. 
 
Setbacks / Buffers 
Applicable zoning setbacks are met (25-foot front setback).  There are no buffer 
requirements for the project. 
 
Commercial signage 
No new signage is proposed at this time.  Any new signs will require separate 
application. 
 
Hydrants/Fire Protection 
The modular building will rely on a fire hydrant on the property for fire protection. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Site plan and application narrative. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
Approve or deny the site plan application, with or without changes.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the site plan for the Adidas/Yeezy facility at 119 Road 2AB, subject to the 
following conditions. 
 
1. If exterior lighting is installed, it should be full cut-off in style and modest in 

intensity.  Any exterior lighting must be detailed at the time of the building permit. 
2. Start the striping of the new parking spaces a few feet from the building to allow full 

functionality of the space closest to the building. 
3. Coordinate utility connections and fees with the City—a utility permit is needed. 
4. Coordinate the Knox box situation with the fire marshal. 
5. Replace any dead landscaping in the spring, once weather allows. 
6. The project must otherwise comply with the project description and the site plans—

both the current modification to the site plan and the prior warehouse site plan as it 
relates to drainage, landscaping, parking, and lighting. 

7. This approval includes site plan approval with or without the enclosed corridor.  It is 
not to be construed as building permit approval for the corridor—the enclosed 
corridor raises several building/fire code issues that must be considered. 

8. Authorization of the modular building is limited to two years, commencing on the 
day of occupancy, after which two years the removal of the modular structure and 
associated utilities and structures shall be completed within 60 days. 
 
 
 

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2019\SPR2019-23 ADIDAS YEEZY MODULAR\STAFF RPT TO PC ADIDAS YEEZY SAMPLE LAB.DOCX 






















	PZ Minutes 11262019.pdf
	City of Cody

	PZ Agenda 12172019.pdf
	TUESDAY December 17, 2019
	CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON




